THE SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL (DECRIMINALISATION OF PARKING OFFENCES) AMENDMENT ORDER 2005

Book



Sheffield City Council, in exercise of its powers under Sections 45 to 53 of, and Part IV of Schedule 9 to, the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers, and in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby makes the following Order:-

- 1. This Order shall come into operation on the 4th April 2005 and may be cited as The Sheffield City Council (Decriminalisation of Parking Offences) Amendment Order 2005.
- 2. The following amendments are made to The South Yorkshire County Council (Various Roads at Sheffield) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) (No. 5) Order, 1979:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Articles 3, 4 and 5 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 3. The following amendments are made to The South Yorkshire County Council (Sheffield Inner Ring Road, Moorfoot) (24 Hour Clearway) Order, 1979:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Article 3 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for the words "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 4. The following amendments are made to The City of Sheffield (Off Street Parking Places)
 Order 1979:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the following words are inserted:
 - "Parking Charge" means a charge payable for a parking ticket as specified in the Schedule to this Order;
 - "Penalty Charge" means a charge set by Sheffield City Council under the provisions of the Road Traffic Act 1991;
 - "Penalty Charge Notice" means a notice issued by a parking attendant pursuant to the provisions of the Road Traffic Act 1991;

"Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment.

- (2) For Article 5, there shall be substituted:
 - 5. "If a vehicle is left in any parking place for any period during the charging hours other than as provided for in this order, it shall be a contravention of this order and a penalty charge shall be payable"
- (3) For Article 6, there shall be substituted:
 - 6. "In the case of a vehicle in respect of which a penalty charge may have been incurred, it shall be the duty of a parking attendant to attach to that vehicle, in a conspicuous position, a penalty charge notice."
- (4) Article 8 is deleted.
- (5) In Article 9(1) the words "other than provided for in Article 5(B) of this Order" are deleted.
- (6) In article 9(1) the words "shall in respect of that period not contravene this Order" are substituted for the words "shall in respect of that period be exempt of the excess charge".
- (7) In Article 9(1) the following words are added to the end of the article "and the requirements of this order."
- (8) In Article 25 the words "parking charge" are substituted for the words "initial charge"
- (9) In Article 25 the words "and in any proceedings for an offence under Section 31 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 of failing to pay the excess charge shall also be evidence that an excess charge was incurred" are deleted.
- The following amendments are made to The South Yorkshire County Council (Various Roads at Sheffield) (Peripheral Area No. 1) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order, 1980:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the words ""Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Articles 3, 4 and 5 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".

- 6. The following amendments are made to The South Yorkshire County Council (Various Roads at Sheffield) (Peripheral Area No. 2) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order, 1980:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Articles 3, 4, 4A and 5 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 7. The following amendments are made to The South Yorkshire County Council (Various Roads at Sheffield) (Peripheral Area No. 4) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) (Consolidation) Order, 1980:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Articles 3, 4, 5 and 6 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 8. The following amendments are made to The South Yorkshire County Council (Various Roads at Sheffield) (Peripheral Area No. 5) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) (Consolidation) Order, 1980:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Articles 3, 4, and 4A the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 9. The following amendments are made to The South Yorkshire County Council (Various Roads at Sheffield) (Area No. 6) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) (Consolidation) Order, 1980:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Articles 3, 3A, 4 to 9 inclusive, 9A, 10, 10A and 10B the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".

- The following amendments are made to The South Yorkshire County Council (Various Roads at Sheffield) (Area No. 7) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) (Consolidation) Order, 1980:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Articles 3, 4, 4A, 4B, 5, 6, 6A, 6B and 7 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 11. The following amendments are made to The South Yorkshire County Council (Stocksbridge, Oughtibridge and Deepcar) (Traffic Regulation) (Consolidation) Order 1980:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the words ""Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Articles 3, 3A, 4 to 8 inclusive, 9, 9A and 9B and 9C the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 12. The following amendments are made to The South Yorkshire County Council (London Road and Queens Road, Heeley, Sheffield) (Prohibition of Loading and Unloading) Order, 1981:-
 - (1) In Articles 1 and 2 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
 - (2) There shall be added the following article:
 - 2A. For the purposes of this Order:-
 - "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;
- 13. The following amendments are made to The South Yorkshire County Council (Various Roads at Mosborough) (24 Hour Main Carriageway Clearway) Order 1982:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Article 3 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for the words "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".

- 14. The following amendments are made to The South Yorkshire County Council (Outer Ring Road, Sheffield) (24 Hour Main Carriageway Clearway) Order 1982:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Article 3 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for the words "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 15. The following amendments are made to The South Yorkshire County Council (Various Roads at Sheffield) (Peripheral Area No. 3) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order 1983:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Articles 3, 4, 5 and 9 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 16. The following amendments are made to The South Yorkshire County Council (Various Roads, Broomhill, Sheffield) (Residents Parking Places and Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order 1986:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the words ""Traffic Warden" means a traffic warden employed by a police authority in pursuance of Section 95 of the Act" are deleted.
 - (2) In Article 2(1) the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are inserted.
 - (3) Article 4(2) is deleted
 - (4) In Article 4(4) the words "or (ii) of a parking attendant" are substituted for the words "(ii) of a police constable in uniform or (iii) of a traffic warden".
 - (5) In Articles 14 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 17. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Controlled Zone) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and One Way Traffic) (Consolidation) Order 1987:-
 - (1) In Article 1(1) the words ""Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.

- (2) In Article 4 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- (3) In Articles 5(1) (h) and 7(1) (e) the words "Sheffield City Council" are substituted for the word "police".
- (4) In Articles 7(1) (a) the words "parking attendant" are substituted for the words "police constable in uniform".
- (5) In Article 7(2) the words "police constable in uniform or a parking attendant" are substituted for the words "police constable in uniform".
- 18. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Parking Places) (Consolidation) Order 1987:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the following words are inserted:
 - "Parking Charge" means a charge payable for a parking ticket as specified in Article 7 of this Order;
 - "Initial Parking Charge" means the parking charge made when the vehicle was first left in the parking place;
 - "Initial Period" means the period beginning from the time the vehicle was first left in the parking place and ending on the expiration of the period of time for which payment was made at the time of first leaving the vehicle;
 - "Penalty Charge" means a charge set by Sheffield City Council under the provisions of the Road Traffic Act 1991;
 - "Penalty Charge Notice" means a notice issued by a parking attendant pursuant to the provisions of the Road Traffic Act 1991 and all other enabling legislation;
 - (2) In Article 2(1) the words ""Traffic Warden" means a traffic warden employed by a police authority in pursuance of Section 95 of the Act" are deleted.
 - (3) In Articles 7, 8(1), 14(a), 14(b), 15, 17, 18(c), 26(2) and 26(3) the words "parking charge" are substituted for the words "initial charge".
 - (4) In Articles 16 and 26(1) the words "initial parking charge" are substituted for the words "initial charge".
 - (5) In Article 7 the heading "Amount of Parking Charges at Parking Places" is substituted for the heading "Amount of Initial Charges at Parking places".
 - (6) In Article 8 the heading "Method of Payment of Parking Charge" is substituted for the heading "Method of Payment of Initial Charge".

- (7) In Article 9(1) the heading "Staying longer than the Initial Period at Parking Places" is substituted for the heading "Amount of Excess Charge at Parking Places".
- (8) In Article 9(1) the words "for longer than the initial period for which payment was made by the parking charge, it shall be a contravention of this traffic regulation order and a penalty charge shall be payable" are substituted for the words "for longer than the initial period for which payment was made by the initial charge, the initial charge, together with an additional amount of £35.00 pounds (which additional amount is hereinafter referred to as the "excess charge") shall be payable."
- (9) Articles 9(2), 10, 12 and 22(2) are deleted.
- (10) In Article 11 the words "Where a penalty charge notice has been attached to a vehicle" are substituted for the words "Where a notice has been attached to vehicle in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (2) of Article 9 of this Order".
- (11) In Article 11 the words "or a police constable in uniform, or a traffic warden" are deleted.
- (12) In Articles 19 and 20 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for the words "traffic warden".
- (13) In Article 21 the words "or a traffic warden" are deleted.
- (14) In Article and 24(1) (a) (ix) the words "parking attendant" are substituted for the words "police constable in uniform".
- (15) In Article 22(5) the words "or (ii) of a parking attendant" are substituted for the words "(ii) of a police constable in uniform or (iii) of a traffic warden".
- 19. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads Area No. 8) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order 1988:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the words ""Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Articles 3 to 8, 8A, 8B and 9 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 20. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Parking Places and Controlled Parking Zone)(Sharrow) Order, 1988:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the item "traffic warden" is deleted.
 - (2) In Article 2(1) the following words are inserted:

"Parking Charge" means a charge payable for a parking ticket as specified in Article 7 of this Order;

"Initial Parking Charge" means the parking charge made when the vehicle was first left in the parking place;

"Initial Period" means the period beginning from the time the vehicle was first left in the parking place and ending on the expiration of the period of time for which payment was made at the time of first leaving the vehicle:

"Penalty Charge" means a charge set by Sheffield City Council under the provisions of the Road Traffic Act 1991;

"Penalty Charge Notice" means a notice issued by a parking attendant pursuant to the provisions of the Road Traffic Act 1991 and all other enabling legislation;

- (3) In Article 2(1) the words ""Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are substituted for the words ""parking attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of the Council to supervise any parking place."
- (4) In Articles 7, 8(1), 14(a), 14(b), 15, 17, 18(c), 26(2) and 26(3) the words "parking charge" are substituted for the words "initial charge".
- (5) In Articles 16 and 26(1) the words "initial parking charge" are substituted for the words "initial charge".
- (6) In Article 7 the heading "Amount of Parking Charges at Parking Places" is substituted for the heading "Amount of Initial Charges at Parking places".
- (7) In Article 8 the heading "Method of Payment of Parking Charge" is substituted for the heading "Method of Payment of Initial Charge".
- (8) In Article 9(1) the heading "Staying longer than the Initial Period at Parking Places" is substituted for the heading "Amount of Excess Charge at Parking Places".
- (9) In Article 9(1) the words "for longer than the initial period for which payment was made by the parking charge, it shall be a contravention of this traffic regulation order and a penalty charge shall be payable" are substituted for the words "for longer than the initial period for which payment was made by the initial charge, the initial charge, together with an additional amount of £35.00 pounds (which additional amount is hereinafter referred to as the "excess charge") shall be payable."
- (10) Articles 10, 12 and 22(2) are deleted.
- (11) In Article 11 the words "Where a penalty charge notice has been attached to a vehicle" are substituted for the words "Where a notice has been attached to vehicle in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (2) of Article 9 of this Order".

- (12) In Article 11 the words "or a police constable in uniform, or a traffic warden" are deleted.
- (13) In Articles 19 and 20 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for the words "traffic warden".
- (14) In Article 21 the words "or a traffic warden" are deleted.
- (15) In Article 24(1) (x) the words "parking attendant" are substituted for the words "police constable in uniform or a traffic warden".
- (16) In Article 30(1) (a) the words "parking attendant" are substituted for the words "police constable in uniform".
- (17) In Article 30(2) the words "police constable in uniform or a parking attendant" are substituted for the words "police constable in uniform".
- (18) In Article 22(5) the words "or (ii) of a parking attendant" are substituted for the words "(ii) of a police constable in uniform or (iii) of a traffic warden".
- (19) In Article 28 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- (20) In Articles 29(1) (i) and 30(1) (c) the words "Sheffield City Council" are substituted for the word "police".
- 21. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads, Rosedale Road Area) (Residents Parking Places and Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order 1988:-
 - (1) In the Interpretation Article 2(1) the item "traffic warden" is deleted.
 - (2) In Article 2(1) the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are inserted.
 - (3) In Article 3 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
 - (4) Article 7(2) is deleted.
 - (5) In Article 7(4) the words "or (ii) of a parking attendant" are substituted for the words "(ii) of a police constable in uniform or (iii) of a traffic warden".

- 22. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads, Darnall) (Prohibition of Waiting and Loading) Order 1988:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are inserted.
 - (2) In Articles 3 and 4 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 23. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads, Charlotte Road Area) (Prohibition of Waiting and Residents Parking Places) Order 1988:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the item "traffic warden" is deleted.
 - (2) In Article 2(1) the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are inserted.
 - (3) In Articles 3 and 4 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
 - (4) Article 9(2) is deleted.
 - (5) In Article 9(4) the words "or (ii) of a parking attendant" are substituted for the words "(ii) of a police constable in uniform or (iii) of a traffic warden".
- 24. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads, Meadowhall Development) (24 Hour Main Carriageway Clearway, Prohibition of Driving, Prescribed Turns and Prohibited Turns) Order 1989:-
 - (1) In Article 1 the words ""Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Article 2 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 25. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads Area No. 9) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) (Consolidation) Order 1990:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are inserted.
 - (2) In Articles 3 to 7 inclusive, 7A, 8, 9, 9A, 10. 11, 1A, 12, 13 and 13A the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".

- 26. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads Area No. 10) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) (Consolidation) Order 1991:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are inserted.
 - (2) In Articles 3, 4, 5, 5A, 6, 6A, 6B, 7 and 8 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 27. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads, North West Central Area) (Prohibition of Waiting and Loading, Restriction of Loading, Prohibition of Driving, Prescribed Turns, Prohibited Turns and One Way Traffic) Order 1992:-
 - (1) In Article 1 the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are inserted.
 - (2) In Article 4 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
 - (3) In Article 7(1) (a) the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform".
 - (4) In Article 7(2) the words "police constable in uniform or a parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform".
- 28. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads, Penistone Road Improvement) (24 Hour Main Carriageway Clearway) Order 1992:-
 - (1) In Article 1 the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Article 2 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Don Valley Link Road) (24 Hour Main Carriageway Clearway) Order 1993:-
 - (1) In Article 2 the words ""Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Article 3 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".

- 30. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Outer Ring Road) (24 Hour Main Carriageway Clearway) Order 1993:-
 - (1) In Article 2 the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Article 3 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 31. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Vaughton Hill, Deepcar) (Resident Parking Places) Order 1993;-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the item "traffic warden" is deleted.
 - (2) In Article 2(1) the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are inserted.
 - (3) Article 4(2) is deleted.
 - (4) In Article 4(4) the words "or (ii) of a parking attendant" are substituted for the words "(ii) of a police constable in uniform or (iii) of a traffic warden".
- 32. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads) (Consolidation of Urban Clearway, Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order 1993:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are inserted.
 - (2) In Articles 3, 3A, 4 to 8 inclusive, 8A, 8B, 9, 9A, 10, 10A, 10B, 11, 12, 12A, and 12B the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform".
 - (3) In Article 13(g) the words "Sheffield City Council" are substituted for "Police".
 - (4) In Articles 14(2) and 15(4) the words "police constable in uniform or a parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform."
- 33. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Controlled Zone) (Street Parking Places for Motor Cycles) (Consolidation) Order 1993:-
 - (1) In Article 2 the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are inserted.
 - (2) Article 6(2) is deleted.

- (3) In Article 6(4) the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or a traffic warden".
- (4) In Articles 12, 13, 14 and 15 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "traffic warden".
- (5) In Article 16 the words "or a traffic warden" are deleted.
- 34. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads, Sheffield, Supertram Phase 2) (24 Hour Main Carriageway Clearway, Prohibition of Driving, Prescribed Turns and Prohibited Turns) Order 1994:-
 - (1) In Article 1 the words ""Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Article 2 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 35. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads, Sheffield, Supertram Phase 5) (24 Hour Main Carriageway Clearway, Prohibition of Driving, Prescribed Turns and Prohibited Turns) Order 1995:-
 - (1) In Article 1 the words ""Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Article 2 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 36. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads, Sheffield, Supertram Phases 6 & 7) (24 Hour Main Carriageway Clearway, Prohibition of Driving, Prescribed Turns and Prohibited Turns) Order 1995:-
 - (1) In Article 1 the words ""Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Article 2 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".

- 37. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Cricket Inn Road Development) (24 Hour Main Carriageway Clearway) Order 1996:-
 - (1) In Article 2 the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Article 3 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 38. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Sheffield City Airport) (24 Hour Main Carriageway Clearway) Order 1996:-
 - (1) In Article 2 the words ""Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Article 3 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 39. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads, Sheffield, Supertram Phase 8) (24 Hour Main Carriageway Clearway, Prohibition of Driving, Prescribed Turns and Prohibited Turns) Order 1996:-
 - (1) In Article 1 the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Article 2 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 40. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads, Sheffield Inner Ring Road) (24 Hour Main Carriageway Clearway, Prescribed Manoeuvres, Prohibition of Cycling, Driving and Prohibition Of Footpassengers) Order 1997:-
 - (1) In Article 1 the words ""Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment;" are inserted.
 - (2) In Article 2 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".

- 41. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (St. George's Close Area) (Residents' Parking Places, Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order 1997:-
 - (1) In Article 2 the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are inserted.
 - (2) Article 13(2) is deleted.
 - (3) In Article 13(4) the words "or (ii) of a parking attendant" are substituted for the words "(ii) of a police constable in uniform or (iii) of a traffic warden".
 - (4) In Article 16 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for the words "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 42. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads) (Resident Parking Places and Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order 1997:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the item "traffic warden" is deleted.
 - (2) In Article 2(1) the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are inserted.
 - (3) Article 4(2) is deleted.
 - (4) In Article 4(4) the words "or (ii) of a parking attendant" are substituted for the words "(ii) of a police constable in uniform or (iii) of a traffic warden".
- 43. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Netherthorpe Area) (Residents' Parking Places, Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order 1997:-
 - (1) In Article 2 the words ""Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are inserted.
 - (2) Article 13(2) is deleted.
 - (3) In Article 13(4) the words "or (ii) of a parking attendant" are substituted for the words "(ii) of a police constable in uniform or (iii) of a traffic warden".
 - (4) In Article 16 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for the words "police constable in uniform or a traffic warden".

- 44. The following amendment is made to The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads, City Centre Controlled Zone) (Passenger Carrying Vehicle Waiting Places) Order 1997:-
 - (1) In Article 2(ii) the words "parking attendant, which means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment", are substituted for the words "police constable or traffic warden".
- 45. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Marlborough Road Area) (Residents' Parking Places, Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order 1998:-
 - (1) In Article 2 the words ""Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are inserted.
 - (2) Article 13(2) is deleted.
 - (3) In Article 13(4) the words "or (ii) of a parking attendant" are substituted for the words "(ii) of a police constable in uniform or (iii) of a traffic warden".
 - (4) In Article 16 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for the words "police constable in uniform or a traffic warden".
- 46. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads, Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1998:-
 - (1) There shall be added the following article:
 - 1(a) "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment".
 - (2) In Article 2 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 47. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads at Carterknowle, Millhouses and Woodseats) (Prohibition of Waiting, Prohibition of Driving, One-Way Traffic and Prescribed Turns) Order 1999:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are inserted.
 - (2) In Article 3 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
 - (3) In Article 10 the words "or of a traffic warden" are deleted.

- 48. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Beaufort Road and Severn Road) Residents' Parking Places, Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order 1999:-
 - (1) In Article 2 the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are inserted.
 - (2) Article 13(2 is deleted.
 - (3) In Article 13(4) the words "or (ii) of a parking attendant" are substituted for the words "(ii) of a police constable in uniform or (iii) of a traffic warden".
 - (4) In Article 16 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for the words "police constable in uniform or a traffic warden".
- 49. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads at Manor) (Prohibition of Waiting, Prohibition of Driving, One-Way Traffic, Prohibited and Prescribed Turns) Order 2000:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are inserted.
 - (2) In Article 3 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".
- 50. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Harcourt Road Area) Residents' Parking Places, Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order 2000:-
 - (1) In Article 2 the words ""Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are inserted.
 - (2) Article 13(2) is deleted.
 - (3) In Article 13(4) the words "or (ii) of a parking attendant" are substituted for the words "(ii) of a police constable in uniform or (iii) of a traffic warden".
 - (4) In Article 16 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for the words "police constable in uniform or of a traffic warden".

- 51. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Off Street Car Park) (Control of Use) Order 2002:-
 - (1) In Article 2(1) the following words are inserted:
 - "Penalty Charge" means a charge set by Sheffield City Council under the provisions of the Road Traffic Act 1991;
 - "Penalty Charge Notice" means a notice issued by a parking attendant pursuant to the provisions of the Road Traffic Act 1991;
 - "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment.
 - (2) Article 4 shall be substituted by "If a vehicle is left in any parking place named in the Schedule to this Order other than provided for in Article 5, it shall be a contravention of this order and a penalty charge shall be payable"
 - (3) In Article 5 the words "shall not contravene the order" are substituted for "shall be exempt from payment of the excess charge".
 - (4) In Article 6, for sub-paragraph (ii) there shall be substituted:
 - (ii) In the case of a vehicle in respect of which a penalty charge has been incurred, it shall be the duty of a parking attendant to attach to that vehicle, in a conspicuous position, a penalty charge notice.
 - (5) Article 8 is deleted.
 - (6) In Article 10 the words "shall contravene the order" are substituted for "shall be liable to an excess charge of £35 per day".
- 52. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Broomhall Residents' Parking Zone) Order 2003:-
 - (1) In Article 2 the following words are inserted:
 - "Penalty Charge" means a charge set by Sheffield City Council under the provisions of the Road Traffic Act 1991;
 - "Penalty Charge Notice" means a notice issued by a parking attendant pursuant to the provisions of the Road Traffic Act 1991.
 - (2) In Article 2 the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are substituted for the words "parking attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of the Council to supervise any parking place."

- (3) Article 4 shall be substituted by "If a vehicle is left in any parking place during the restricted hours other than as provided for in Articles 5 and 20 of this order, it shall be a contravention of this order and a penalty charge shall be payable".
- (4) In Article 5 the words "shall not contravene the order" are substituted for "shall be exempt from payment of the excess charge".
- (5) In Article 6 the words "shall contravene the order" are substituted for "shall be liable for an excess charge of £35 per day", and the words "or a parking attendant" are substituted for the words "a parking attendant, a police constable in uniform or a traffic warden"
- (6) For Article 8 there shall be substituted:
 - "8. In the case of a vehicle in respect of which a penalty charge has been incurred, it shall be the duty of a parking attendant to attach to that vehicle, in a conspicuous position, a penalty charge notice."
- (7) Article 10 is deleted.
- (8) In Article 20 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "Police Constable in uniform or of a Traffic Warden".
- 53. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Broomhill Traffic Management) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order 2003:-
 - (1) In Article 2 the words "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are inserted.
 - (2) In Article 7 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "Police Constable in uniform or of a Traffic Warden".
- 54. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Sheaf Valley Priority Corridor) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and of Loading) Order 2004:-
 - (1) In Article 2 the words ""Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment" are inserted.
 - (2) In Article 7 the words "parking attendant" are substituted for "Police Constable in uniform or of a Traffic Warden".

- 55. The following amendments are made to The Sheffield City Council (Warren Lane Area, Prohibition of Waiting and One-Way Traffic) Order 2004:-
 - (1) There shall be added the following article:
 - 1A. "Parking Attendant" means a person authorised by or on behalf of Sheffield City Council to supervise any parking place and to carry out such other functions as may be conferred by or under any enactment.
 - (2) In Article 1 the words "except upon the direction or with the permission of a parking attendant" are substituted for "except upon the direction of a Police Constable in uniform or of a Traffic Warden".

GIVEN under the Common Seal of the Sheffield City Council this 31st day of March, 2005

THE COMMON SEAL of The Sheffield City Council was hereunto affixed in the presence of:-

C. C. B.

Conveyencing Manager
Legal & Administrative Services Dept.